1% Appreciation in InR 19 0 32 0
Impact on Equity - - 19 -
Impact on Profit or Loss 19 0 13 0

notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2020

48 Reliance Jio infocomm limiTeD

   b) Interest Rate Risk
The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates to the floating rate debt obligations
and derivative products taken to mitigate interest rate risk.

The exposure of the Company’s borrowings and derivatives to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting
period are as follows:

(` in crore)

particulars
Interest Rate exposure

As at
31st March, 2020

As at
31st March, 2019

Borrowings
Non-Current – Floating (Includes Current Maturities)* - 36,830
Non-Current - Fixed (Includes Current Maturities)* - 36,479
Current# 23,700 3,666
total 23,700 76,975
derivatives
Currency rate swaps - (7,041)
total - (7,041)

* Includes NIL (Previous Year ` 699 crore) as Prepaid Finance Charges
# includes ` 458 crore (Previous Year ` 64 crore) as Commercial Paper Discount.

Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in Interest rate:
(` in crore)

particulars
Interest Rate Sensitivity

As at 31st March, 2020 As at 31st March, 2019
up Move down Move Up Move Down Move

Impact on Equity - - (192) 192
Impact on Profit or Loss - - (64) 64
Total Impact - - (256) 256

Capitalization rate used to determine the amount of eligible borrowing cost is 7.8% per annum (Previous Year
8.08% per annum)

  ii) Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to perform or pay the amounts
due causing financial loss to the Company. Credit risk arises from Company’s activities in investments, dealing in
derivatives and outstanding receivables from customers.
The Company has a prudent and conservative process for managing its credit risk arising in the course of its business
activities. Credit risk is actively managed through advance payments.